

No. 2022-1822

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

LESLIE BOYER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
No. 20-CV-438-ZNS, Hon. Zachary N. Somers

CORRECTED BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND ADDENDUM

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY
Director

CLAUDIA BURKE
Assistant Director

KARA M. WESTERCAMP
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 305-7571
Email: Kara.M.Westercamp@usdoj.gov

December 21, 2022

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH RELEVANT FACTS.....2

I. Statement Of Facts.....2

 A. The VHA Pay System2

 B. Ms. Boyer’s Employment At The VHA6

 1. The Pharmacy Professional Standards Board
 Recommended Ms. Boyer’s Initial Salary Determination6

 2. Three Years After Ms. Boyer Started Working At
 Birmingham VAMC, She Complained About Her
 Alleged Pay Disparity And The Agency Promptly
 Responded.....9

 C. Ms. Boyer Filed An EEOC Complaint Alleging Gender
 Discrimination, As a Basis For Her Alleged Pay Disparity 12

II. Course Of Proceedings And Disposition Below 17

 A. The Trial Court Denied Ms. Boyer’s Summary Judgment
 Motion 17

 B. The Trial Court Granted The Government’s Summary
 Judgment Motion, Holding That The VHA Setting Initial
 Pay Based On Prior Pay Alone Is A “Factor Other Than Sex” 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....26

ARGUMENT.....27

I. Standard Of Review.....27

II. Equal Pay Act Standard.....27

III. For Federal Agencies Determining Pay Rates For New Employees,
Consideration Of Prior Or Existing Pay Is A “Factor Other Than Sex”..... 30

A. The Trial Court Correctly Declined To Follow Other Circuits
In That Prior Pay Alone Cannot Be A “Factor Other Than Sex”..... 30

B. The EPA And Federal Pay-Setting Authorities Can Be
Harmonized, Whereas Ms. Boyer’s Reading Requires This
Court To Find That Congress Implicitly Repealed Parts Of
The Statutes 33

C. OPM Regulation, 5 C.F.R. § 531.212, And VA Handbook
5007 Allow Use Of Prior Pay For Setting Initial Pay 41

IV. The Record Is Uncontroverted That The Agency Complied With
The VA Handbook 5007 In Hiring Ms. Boyer And The Male
Comparator..... 49

A. The Trial Court Did Not Shift The Respective Burdens..... 50

B. Ms. Boyer Conflates “Superior Qualifications” And The
Pay Rate..... 51

CONCLUSION.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Aerojet-Gen. Corp. v. United States</i> , 568 F.2d 729 (Ct. Cl. 1977).....	40
<i>Aldrich v. Randolph Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Arista Networks, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 792 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	38
<i>Barseback Kraft AB v. United States</i> , 121 F.3d 1475 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Behm v. United States</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 395 (2005).....	28, 29
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	36
<i>California v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 325 (2008), <i>dismissed</i> , 352 F. App'x 429 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	28
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	38
<i>Girdis v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 688 F. Supp. 40 (D. Mass. 1987).....	49
<i>Glenn v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1988).....	32

<i>Irby v. Bittick</i> , 44 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S.473 2480 (2015).....	38
<i>Kouba v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 691 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>Kuntz v. Tangherlini</i> , No. C14-152 MJP, 2015 WL 1565910 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 8, 2015).....	53
<i>Lear Siegler Servs., Inc. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 457 F.3d 1262 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	13
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm 'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	40
<i>Mansfield v. United States</i> , 71 Fed. Cl. 687 (2006).....	28
<i>Molden v. United States</i> , 11 Cl. Ct. 604 (1987).....	27
<i>Moorehead v. United States</i> , 84 Fed. Cl. 745 (2008).....	31
<i>Moorehead v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 614 (2009).....	29, 31
<i>North v. United States</i> , 123 Fed. Cl. 457 (2015).....	passim
<i>Nutt v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	27

Rizo v. Yovino,
950 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 17, 18, 19

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....41

Sage Prods. Inc. v. Devon Indus., Inc.,
126 F.3d 1420 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....36

Teninty v. Geren,
776 F. Supp. 2d 725 (N.D. Ill. 2011)53

Thomas v. United States,
86 Fed. Cl. 633, *aff'd*, 351 F. App'x 433 (Fed. Cir. 2009)29, 57

United States v. Cooper Corp.,
312 U.S. 600 (1941).....40

United States v. Woods,
571 U.S. 31 (2013)..... 43, 46, 47

VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.,
917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....37

Watt v. Alaska,
451 U.S. 259 (1981).....41

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1131.....39

5 U.S.C. § 1133.....39

5 U.S.C. § 5101.....35

5 U.S.C. § 5333..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 201.....27

29 U.S.C. § 203.....27

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1).....28, 39

38 U.S.C. § 740134

38 U.S.C. § 7408 passim

38 U.S.C. § 7451(a)(2)(C)..... 2, 3

Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93–259, 88 Stat. 55.....39

The Department of Veterans Affairs Nurse Pay Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336,
104 Stat. 420.....2

Federal Employees Pay Comparability Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-509, title V, §
529, 104 Stat. 142722, 39

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs Health-Care Personnel Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-40,
Title IV, § 01(b)(2), 105 Stat. 229; *amended* Pub. L. 103-446, Title XII,
§ 1201(e)(21), Nov. 2, 1994, 108 Stat. 4686.40

Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 112-2, 123 Stat. 5 13

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 531.212..... passim

Other Authorities

Changes in Pay Administration Rules for General Schedule Employees,
70 Fed. Reg. 31,278 (Off. of Pers. Mgmt. May 31, 2005).....42, 43

Exec. Order No. 14,035, 86 Fed. Reg. 34,593 (June 25, 2021)44

Exec. Order No. 14,069, 87 Fed. Reg. 15,315 (Mar. 18, 2022).....24, 45
